St., Octagon Industrial Estate Subd., Pasig City as principal, and
STRONGHOLD INSURANCE COMPANY, INC., a corporation duly organized
and existing under and by virtue of laws of the Philippines, as surety, are
held and firmly bound unto ASSET BUILDERS CORPORATION to the sum
of Pesos FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY FIVE THOUSAND ONLY (P575,000.00)
Philippine Currency, for the payment of which, well and truly to be made,
we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and
assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITIONS OF THIS OBLIGATION ARE AS FOLLOWS:

[...]

exploratory production well located at NIA Ave. cor. Olalia St.,
Brgy. dela Paz, Antipolo City.  This bond is callable on demand.

The liability of the surety company upon determination under
this bond shall in no case exceed the penal sum of PESOS: 
FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY FIVE THOUSAND (P575,000.00)
only, Philippine Currency.

WHEREAS, the Obligee requires said principal to give a good and
sufficient bond in the above stated sum to secure the full and faithful
performance on his part of said undertakings.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the above bounden principal shall in all respects

[...]

of the Philippines, with head office at Makati, as Surety, are held and
firmly bound unto the ASSET BUILDERS CORPORATION and to any
individual, firm, partnership, corporation or association supplying the
principal with labor or materials in the penal sum of THREE HUNDRED
FORTY FIVE THOUSAND ONLY (P345,000.00), Philippine Currency, for the
payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our
heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and
severally, firmly by these presents.

The CONDITIONS OF THIS OBLIGATION are as follows;

[...]

technical supervision to drill one (1) exploratory production well located
at NIA Ave. cor. Olalia St., Brgy. Dela Paz, Antipolo City. This bond is
callable on demand.

WHEREAS, the liability of the Surety Company under this bond shall in no
case exceed the sum of PESOS THREE HUNDRED FORTY FIVE THOUSAND
ONLY (P345,000.00) Philippine Currency, inclusive of interest, attorney's
fee, and other damages, and shall not be liable for any advances of the
obligee to the principal.

WHEREAS, said contract requires the said principal to give a good and
sufficient bond in the above-stated sum to secure the full and faithfull